The sensitivity analyses in the following sections relate to the position as at 31 March 2018 and 31 March
2017.

The analyses exclude the impact of movements in market variables on: the carrying values of gratuity,
pension and other post-retirement obligations and provisions.

The following assumption has been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

The sensitivity of the relevant statement of profit and loss item is the effect of the assumed changes in
respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31 March 2018
and 31 March 2017 including the effect of hedge accounting.

Interest rate risk

a. Exposure

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates.   (` in Crs.)

Particulars
As at

31st March 2018
As at

31st March 2017
Long Term Fixed Interest Loans 0.76 -

Short Term Fixed Interest Loans - -

Long Term Floating Interest Loans 6.97 -

Short Term Floating Interest Loans 134.01 -

  b. Interest Rate Sensitivity   (` in Crs.)

Financial Year
Change in

Interest rate
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on pre-tax

equity

March 31, 2018
+50 bps (0.56) (0.56)

-50 bps 0.56 0.56

March 31,2017
+50 bps - -

-50 bps - -

219

KIRLOSKAR OIL ENGINES LIMITED
A Kirloskar Group Company

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in
foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when revenue or expense
is denominated in a foreign currency) and the Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries.

Amounts in Foreign Currencies in 000's

Nature of exposure Currency 31-March-2018 31-March-2017

Receivable USD 7918 2,053

EUR - -

GBP - -

Payable USD 2415 1,658

EUR 813 457

GBP 120 13

SEK 250 511

CHF 0 4

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions related to sales & purchases.

At 31 March 2018 and 31 March 2017, the Group has hedged NIL and 976,726 USD, for 2-4 months,
respectively, of its total foreign currency exposure. This foreign currency risk is hedged by using
foreign currency forward contracts.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EUR and
GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Group’s profit before
tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities. The impact on the Group’s
pre-tax equity is due to changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts designated as cash
flow hedges and net investment hedges. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all
other currencies is not material.

(` in Crs.)

As at
Change in
USD rate

Effect on
profit before tax

Effect on
pre-tax equity

31-March-18
+5% 1.79 1.79
-5% (1.79) (1.79)

31-March-17
+5% 0.13 0.13
-5% (0.13) (0.13)

As at
Change in
EUR rate

Effect on
profit before tax

Effect on
pre-tax equity

31-March-18
+5% (0.33) (0.33)

-5% 0.33 0.33

31-March-17
+5% (0.16) (0.16)
-5% 0.16 0.16

As at
Change in
GBP rate

Effect on
profit before tax

Effect on
pre-tax equity

31-March-18
+5% (0.06) (0.06)
-5% 0.06 0.06

31-March-17
+5% (0.01) (0.01)
-5% 0.01 0.01

220

ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018

Commodity price risk

The Group is affected by the price volatility of certain commodities. Its operating activities require the
on-going purchase and manufacture of engines and therefore require a continuous supply of copper,
steel and iron. However, Group being the indirect user of these commodities, volatility in price of such
commodity does not have direct or immediate impact on the profitability of the Group. Hence, the
Group do not foresee any direct or immediate risk with respect to such commodity price fluctuation.

Other Price Risk

The Group’s portfolio of investments mainly consists of debt mutual fund with short term maturity.